

No. 20-8043

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARL WAYNE BUNTION,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

David R. Dow*
Texas Bar No. 06064900
Jeffrey R. Newberry
Texas Bar No. 24060966
University of Houston Law Center
4604 Calhoun Rd.
Houston, Texas 77204-6060
Tel. (713) 743-2171
Fax 713-743-2131

Counsel for Carl Wayne Buntion
*Member of the Supreme Court Bar

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. The delay in Buntion’s case was caused by the State of Texas’s decision to ignore this Court’s mandate.....	2
II. The issue addressed in Buntion’s first Question Presented—i.e., whether the Eighth Amendment would permit his execution after he has been incarcerated on death row for thirty years—is not barred by the nonretroactivity doctrine.	4
III. Both the state and federal courts addressed the constitutionality of Buntion’s sentence in light of the fact that mitigating evidence was lost or destroyed during the delay caused by the State.	5
Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buntion v. State</i> , No. 71,238, 1995 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. 2, at *60 (Tex. Crim. App. May, 31, 1995)	3
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. ___, No. 19-5807 (May 17, 2021)	5
<i>Ex parte Buntion</i> , No. AP-76,236, 2009 WL 3154909, at *1 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 30, 2009).....	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	5
